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January 21, 1992
ST-HL-AE-3986
File No.: G02.04
10CFR2.201

Director, Office of Enforcement
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission '

Att7ntion: Document Control Desk I

Washington, DC 20555 i

|

Attn Mr. James Lieberman
i

South Texas Project j
Units 1 and 2 :

Docket Nos. STN 50-498, STN-50-499
1

Affidavit for Reply to Notice of Violation and Proposed '

ImDosition of Civil Penalty. EA 91-074

Reference: Reply to Notice of Violation and Proposed
Imposition of Civil Penalty, EA 91-074 dated
August 23, 1991 (ST-HL-AE-3854)

Dear Sir:

As discussed with Mr. G. F. Dick, STPEGS NRC Project
Manager, please find attached the signed original affidavit for
the above referenced letter. A copy of the reply letter is
attached with the signed original affidavit. There are no
changes to HL&P's original reply.

Also, with respect to the status of the STPEGS AMSAC,
availability and reliability has boon improved by the increased
managsment attention and other corrective action. STPEGS Unit 1
and Unit 2 AMSAC availability is currently over 90%.

If you have any questions concerning this information,
please call Mr. A. W. Harrison at (512) 972-7298 or me at
(512) 972-8434.

Very truly yours,

EbOtv0
D. . Hall
. Group Vice President,
Nuclear

AWH/ amp

Attachments: 1. Signed Original Affidavit, Re Reply to EA 91-074
2. Reply to Notice of Violation and Proposed

ImpoFition of Civil Penalty, EA 91-074 dated

Db Ohhoh49s August 23, 1991 ,pR
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.. Ilouiton Lighting & Power Company File No.: G02.04
South Texas Project Elutric Generating Station Page 2-*

-..

.cc -

-Regional- Administrator, Region IV Rufus S. Scott
: Nuclear Regulatory Commission Associate General counsel
611-Ryan. Plaza Drive, Suite.400 llouston Lighting Power Company
Arlington, TX -76011- P. O. Box 61867

llouston, TX 77208
Coorge Dick,- Project Manager '

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory. Commission- INPO
Washington, DC 20555 Records Center :

1100 Circle 75 Parkway
J. 1. Tapia Atlanta, CA 30339 3064 *

.

Senior Residei.' inspector
c/o U, S. Nuclear.ReEulatory Dr. Joseph M. liendrie

Commission. 50 Be11 port Lane
P. 0. Box 910- Be11 port, NY 11713
Bay City, TX 77414

D. K. lacker
J. R. Newman, Esquire _ Bureau.of Radiation Control
Newman & iloitzinger, P.C. Texas Department of Ilealth
1615 L= Street, N.W. 1100 West 49th Street1

Washington, DC. 20036- Austin, TX 78756-3189

-D. E. Ward /T. M.1Puckett >

Central Power and Light Company
P. O. Box-2121
Corpus.Christi, TX. 78403-

'J.-C. Lanier/M. B. Lee
City of Austin-
Electrir Utility Department
P.O. Box 1088
-Austin, TX 78767

i-

K.- J . Fiedler/M. T. llardt.

city,Public-Service-Board
:P, 0.' Box 1771
: San Antonio, TX 78296-

,

Fevised 10/11/91

1/ /NRC/t
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UNITED STATES'OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter )
)

llouston Lighting'& Power ) Docket Nos. 50-498
Company,~et a1., ) 50-499

_

)
'

Sou.a Texas Project )
Units 1-and 2 ~ )

11

' deposes and says that-heD. P. . Hall.being duly >

is Group Vico President, N' on Lithting & Power-
: Company;.that he la duly auv # and ffle with the
' Nuclear Regulatory. Commission'... g 1.teply to Notice of

.ar cas Penalty,-EA 91-074;Violation and Proposed Impositit..
is. familiar with the content thereof; and that:the matters set
forth.thereinLare;true and correct _to the best of his knowledge-
-Land. belief,

/

li. P . Itall
Group Vice President,
Nuclear.

STATE.0F TEXAS ). >

)
)

Subscribed and sworn to before me,-a-Notary PubLic in-and
fortThe State ~of Texas this A:54 day of Jcuw,nq ,-1!,92.

u s$,r m CL okd VLC,'

Netery euh41c im .ne f,/, .4.3,.
n.

the- -. e, .,.
.

.

State of Texas -

5 3 c
_

Mist \92 008.020
<

~ w r--- ,, ,w , ' - s, _ , , . , , , . .g... .-. y_.
'
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''

"company "
*** "l'['[EYIb'$[ rating Station P. O. Box 289 Wadsworth, Te as 77483flouston Lighting & Power

1

August 23, 1991
ST-HL-AE-3854
File No.: G02.04.02
10CFR50.62
10CFR2.205

Mr. James Lieberman
Director, Office of Enforcement
U. S. Nuclear Ragulatory Commission
Attentioni Document Control Desk
Washington, DC 20555

South Texas Project Electric Generating Station
Units 1 and 2

Docket Nos. STN 50-498 and 50-499
Reply to Notice of Violation and

Proposed Imnonition of civil Pennity. EA 91-074

Dear Mr. Lieberman:

This letter is in response to the Notice of Violation and
Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty, EA 91-074, transmitted to
Houston Lighting and Power Company (HL&P) by letter dated
July 26, 1991. HL&P agrees that the violations occurred, and

full paymont of the proposed civil penalty is being made byDwire-HL&P is taking vigorous action to improvo AMSACtransfer.
system availability and reliability, and to prevent the
recurience of similar-violations (soo Attachment).

HL&P concurs that a higher priority should have been placed
,

on assuring the availability of the AMSAC systems at STP.
However, the safety significance of AMSAC should be kept in
perspective. -Due to the unique design of.STP, which includes
three safety trains and other special features, the safety
significance of AMSAC. unavailability was-low. Risk assessments
and engineering evaluations performed by HL&P and its Nuclear
Steam Supply System vendor (described in the Attachment)
dewonstrate that the risks of core damage from an ATWS at STP are
significantly below the target-level utilized to establish the
ATWS rule. As mentioned during the enforcement conference, the
STPEGS design merits consideration for an exemption to the ATWS
rule, which HL&P may elect to pursue.

I

U'I ATWS - Anticipated Transient Without Scram
AMSAC - ATWS Mitigation System Actuating Circuitry

W fc y(S T }f.
M e2.0m

A Sub:idiary of Houston Industries incorporated
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ST HL AE 3c17 6-
*

llouston Lighting & Power Company PAGE_A 0F ~1

.

- . .
'

. South Texas Project Electric Generating Station -

ST-11L-AE-3854
File No.: G02.04.02
10CFR50.62
10CFR2.205
Page 2

NRC's July'26 letter cuggests that HL&P ignored the safety
function of this system and associated regulatory
responsibilities. This is not an appropriate characterization;
substantial resources have been expended to keep the Unit 1 and
Unit 2 AMSAC systems operational. These actions were not
completely sucnossful, liowever, this was not due to any
disregard for safety or regulatory responsibilities, but rather
to the fact that work on safety-related systems received a
justifiably higher priority.

"ery truly yours,

:

P. Itall.

Group Vice President,
Nuclear

AWH/nl

i
!

.

IR\91 212.001
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ATTACHMENT 2.
----

.

ST HL-AE-39F (,
cc: PAGE *t - _ 0F _ 7

--

1

Regional Administrator, Region IV Rufus S. Scott
- Nuclear Regulatory Commission Associate General Counsel
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Houston Lighting & Power Company
Arlington, TX 76011 P. O. Box 61867

Houston, TX 77208
George Dick - Project Manager-

- U.S.-Nuclear Regulatory Commission INPO
Washington, DC. 20555~ Records Center

1100 circle 75 Parkway
J. I. Tapia Atlanta, CA 30339 3064
Senior Resident Inspector

- c/o U. S.-Nuclear Regulatory Dr. Joseph M. Hendrie
; Commission 50 Bellport Lane
P. O. z Box 910 Bellport, NY 11713
Bay City, TX 77414

D. K. Lacker
J . ' R. NewmanJ Esquire Bureau of Radiation Control

- Newman & Holt:inger, P.C. Texas Department of Health
1615 L Street,'N.W. -1100 West 49th Street
Washington, DC 20036 Austin,.-TX 78756-3189

D. E. Ward /T. M. Puckett
Central Power and Light Company
P.-O. Box 2121
Corpus Christi, TX :78403-

J. C. Lanier/M. B.- Lee
City c,2, Austin-.
Electric Utility Department
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

K. R. Fiedler/M. T. Hardt
City.Public Service Board

-- P. O. Box 1771
..

-San Antonio, TX- 78296-

|
| .

Revised 07/09/91
^

L4/NRC/
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Page 1 of 4
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ATTACHMENT 2
'

'

I. Statement of violation: ST.HL AE 3M 6
% 0F ~7x

, , _

10CFR50.62 requires, in part, that each pressurized water
reactor must have equipment to automatically initiate
auxiliary (emergency) feedwater (AFW) flow and initiate a
turbine trip under conditions indicative of an anticipated
transient without scram (ATWS). This equipment must be
designed to perform its function in a reliable manner and be
independent (from sonsor output to the final actuation
device) from the existing reactor trip system.

The ATWS mitigation system actuation circuitry (AMSAC) was
installed in STP, Units 1 and 2, in order to implement the
requirements of 10CFR50.62. Section 7.8.1.1 of the (STP)
Updated Final Safety Analysis Report states, in part, that
AMSAC is a highly reliable system. Section 7.8.1.1.3 states
:in part, that automatic AMSAC initiation is provided
whenever reactor power is above the C-20 interlock

-

'

(approximately 40 percent power).

1. Contrary to the above, on May 16, 1991, during a
walkdown of'the STP Unit 2 AFW system that was conducted
by NRC inspectors, the AMSAC-AFW interface circuit
switches were found open, thus disabling the automatic
initiation of AFW flow in the event of an ATWS and
preventing the AMSAC system from performing its intended
function during an ATWS event.

2. Contrary to the above, from October 19, 1989, to
May 31, 1991, the STP Unit 1. AMSAC system was not t

reliable because the automatic initiation feature was '

bypassed, rendoring the system enavailable, 36 percent
of the time <that the plant opersued at greater than
40-percent power.

,

3. Contrary to the above, from June 19, 1989, to
May 31, 1991, the STP Unit 2 AMSAC system was not
reliable because the automatic initiation feature was
bypassed, rendering the~ system unavailable, at least
15 percent of the time that the plant operated at
greater than 40-percent power.

This is a Severity Level III problem (Supplement I)
Cumulative Civil Penalty - $75,000 (assessed equally among-

the three violations).
II. Houston Lichtinc & Power Position:

HL&P concurs that the violations occurred.

|
,

i

e
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' Attachmant
ST-HL-AE-3854a

,

Page 2 of 4,

ATTACHMENT 1'

ST-Hi. AE 39 8 b
III. Reason for Violatigni PAGE s 0F 7

The reasons for the first cited violation (open switches on
Unit 2) are: 1) The fuse disconnects were not originally
included on the Auxiliary Foodwater System (AFW) line-up
listr and 2) the corrected Auxiliary Feedwater procedures
were not walked down after being revised to add the
disconnect switches to the line-up. Not accomplishing these
two activities effectively inhibited plant operators from
performing adequate verification of AMSAC system

.

configuration.

The reason for the second and third cited violations (AMSAC
unavailability in Unit 1 and Unit 2, respectively) was a
lack of supervisory attention and assignment of a low
priority to a system required by NRC regulations. This
resulted in the AMSAC being out of service for an extended
ti e awaiting spare parts. Operating practices are also a
contributing factor in that the AMSAC is generally placed in
bypass when the " test problem" light is noted and may remain
in bypass until the cause for the light is determined. This
practice is a caution to minimize risk of an inadvertent
plant trip from an AMSAC nalfunction.

The fact that lower priority was assigned does not, however,
mean that safety or regulatory responsibilities were-
ignored. HL&P was exponding substantial resources, prior to
the time these violations were identified, to keep the
STPEGS-AMSAC systems operable. This effort included
identification of a number of enhancements to the AMSAC,
correction of problems with power supplies, identification
of the need for additional spare parts, and assignment of an
additional system engineer. Action to give AMSAC and other
important non-safety systems higher priority (described
below) was initiated before the violations were identified.

IV. Corrective Action

The corrective action for the first violation _was to close
the Unit 2 disconnect switcheu and verify that the Unit 1
disconnect switches were closed. To reduce the potential
for a similar event, HL&P will require that changed items in
operating procedures which add new components or change
component positions be field verified. This will be
implemented by September 5, 1991.

With regard to the other two violations, HL&P has taken
aggressive action to assure proper priority is given to
AMSAC and other important non-safety related systems of,

' regulatory and reliability importance. These systems have
been assigned a station priority higher than other
non-safety related items. Other systems in this category
are Station Blackout mitigating equipment, post accident
sampling system, and fire protection systems.

.
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ST-HL-AE-3854. , _ .

Paga 3 at 4-
AHACHMENT 1'

ST-HL AE 39 4
IV. Corrective Action (Cont'd) PAGE Jn 0F 1

1

Other actions have been taken to improve the availability of
AMSAC:

1. Pre-prepared work instructions have been created to
expedite troubleshooting AMSAC " test problem" lights,
thereby minimizing the time the AMSAC is put in bypass.

2. Additional AMSAC spare parts have been ordered.

3. Improv6ments have been made in the AMSAC power supplies.

4. An AMSAC Task Force has been octablished to identify
improvements to increase system availability.

5. Availability of AMSAC will be tracked to provide a
performance history.

6. Enhanced training will be provided for personnel
involved with operating / maintaining the AMSAC. .

7. End-to-end testing of AMSAC will be performed at each
refueling outage.

V. Date of Full Comnliancgi

Operational system tests of the AMSAC demonstrate that the
system is in compliance at this time. This is confirmed by
system availability data gathered since the July 2, 1991,
enforcement conference.

HL&P will reconfirm compliance with end-to-end testing. For
Unit'2, this will occur at the end of the refueling outage
in December, 1991._For Unit 1, this will occur at the next
shutdown or during the refueling outage currently scheduled
to be completed in December, 1992.

During the July _2, 1991, enforcement conference, the
Regional Administrator tasked HL&P with defining system
operating limitations and appropriate NRC notification.
HL&P analyses show that ATWS is not a signifi= ant
contributor to risk at STPEGS. Accordingly, plant operating
limitations based upon AMSAC availability are not necessary.
To comply with the Regional Administrator's request
regarding NRC notification,'the resident inspector will be
advised if the AMSAC is out of service for more than seven
consecutive dayn.during times it is required.

|
,
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ST-HL AE 31 P 6
VI. Enfoty Sinnificanco

PAGE _ '7 _ OF _ 7
J

The results of the ATWS evaluation described in the STPEGS
Probabilistic Safety Analysis (PSA), which has boon reviewed
by ,the NRC, shows that an ATWS ovent contributos about 6 X
10 /yr to the STPEGS core damage f oquency, which is
substantially less than the 1 X 10'g/yr )d used as the basis
for 10CFR50.62. The PSA takes no credit for AMSAC;
consequently, the STPEGS design mot the probabilistic basis
for the ATWS rule regardless of AMSAC unavailab311ty.

Comparison of the STPEGS design and the STPEGS PSA ATWS
svaluation'to the basis for the ATWS rule shows that the
STPEGS PSA results ensuo from coveral factors, many of which
are unique to STPEGS:

1) High reliability of the reactor trip system.

2) The four-train auxiliary foodwater system.

3) The three-independent-train safety and actuation
systems.

4) Effective omorgency operating procedures and operator
training in the events leading to an ATWS transient
(i.e., entry into POP 05-EO-FRS1 when a reactor trip is
not verified and manual trip is not effectivo).

In addition, the STPEGS design includes a motor-driven
startup feedpump which is not included in the PSA, but which
providos another feedwater flow sourco for the steam
generators upon loss of the turbine-driven foodwater pumps.

HL&P roomphasizes that this is not a dofonse for rulo
non-complianco. It does demonstrate that unavailability of
_AMSAC did not have the pctontial for significant impact to
the public health and safoty.

.

U) Achievemogt of a risk of core damage from ATWS on the order
of 1 X 10'/yr was the probabilistic basis for 10CFR50.62 as .

documented in SECY-83-293.

.


